•	 Projected selling price
of broiler based on
management’s estimate of
the current market price.

•	 Management’s estimate of
incremental feed and other
variable costs expected to
be incurred throughout the
life cycle.

•	 The higher the projected
selling price, the higher the
fair value.

•	 The higher the incremental
costs, the lower the fair
value.

Broiler inventories
The valuation method
considers the estimated
selling price, weight and the
mortality rate of the broiler.

•	 Projected selling price
of broiler based on
management’s estimate of
the current market price.

•	 Management’s estimate of
incremental feed and other
variable costs expected to
be incurred throughout the
life cycle.

•	 The higher the projected
selling price, the higher the
fair value.

•	 The higher the incremental
costs, the lower the fair
value.

144 Annual Report 2019 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

13.	 Biological assets (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of the biological assets to the possible changes in the key
assumptions are disclosed in the table below:

Effect on fair value of biological assets

		  Group
				   2019	 2018
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Projected selling price of broiler per kg:
- increased by 5%				   27,282	 26,703
- decreased by 5%				   (27,282)	 (26,703)

Number of day-old-chick produced:
- increased by 5%				   2,127	 2,258
- decreased by 5%				   (2,127)	 (2,258)

Feed cost per kg:
- increased by 5%				   (13,958)	 (15,505)
- decreased by 5%				   13,958	 15,505

14.	 Cash and cash equivalents

		   Group		   Company
	 Note	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Deposits placed with
licensed banks		  268,350	 136,305	 414	 3,503

Cash and bank balances		  43,572	 32,527	 15,645	 9,998
Liquid investments	 14.1	 18,831	 -	 18,831	 -

		  330,753	 168,832	 34,890	 13,501

14.1	 Liquid investments

The liquid investments represent investment in money market funds which have insignificant risk
of change in value of the instruments.

145Annual Report 2019 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad

15.	 Asset classified as held for sale

A leasehold land previously classified as the right-of-use assets is presented as an asset held for sale
following the commitment of the Company’s plan to sell the asset on 21 October 2019. The Company
has entered into a sales and purchase agreement with a third party on 14 November 2019 and the
transaction is expected to be completed in May 2020. The asset classified as held for sale is as follows:

[…]

Lease liabilities		  (5,263)	 -	 (3,842)	 -
RCULS - Liabilities	 16	 (23,995)	 -	 (23,995)	 -

		  (660,956)	 (823,194)	 (454,274)	 (532,483)

Floating rate instruments
Unsecured term loans	 18	 (270,638)	 (166,921)	 (9,780)	 (25,640)

166 Annual Report 2019 - Malayan Flour Mills Berhad

25.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

25.5	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the balance sheet date would
not affect the income statements.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remained constant.

	 Equity	 Profit or loss
		  50 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp
		  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
2019
Floating rate instruments	 (1,028)	 1,028	 (1,028)	 1,028

2018
Floating rate instruments	 (634)	 634	 (634)	 634

Company
2019
Floating rate instruments	 (37)	 37	 (37)	 37

2018
Floating rate instruments	 (97)	 97	 (97)	 97

25.6	 Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and
borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily United States Dollar (USD).

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group and the Company monitor their exposure to foreign currency movements closely and
where appropriate, the Group and the Company have used foreign currency forward contracts
to hedge some of their foreign currency risk.